(R-2021-419)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R
DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

JUN 01 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN KATHLEEN LISS AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO.

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2018, KATHLEEN LISS filed suit against the City of San Diego alleging personal injury arising from a trip and fall on a recessed water meter box in front of 1643 Calle de Cinco, in the City of San Diego, on October 25, 2017. The suit entitled Kathleen Liss v. City of San Diego, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2018-00058658-CU-OR-CTL; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on April 13, 2019, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, None; and All Present, approved the Settlement for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council:

1) Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$75,000.00 from Water Fund No. 700011, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the personal injury complaint filed by Plaintiff Kathleen Liss.

2) Authorize the Chief Financial Office	cer to expend an amount not to exceed
\$75,000.00 from Water Fund No. 700011, for the	purpose of settling this claim.
APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorne	еу
By /s/ Alison Adema Alison Adema Deputy City Attorney	
JJM:ctm April 13, 2021 Or.Dept: City Attorney CC No. 300014037 Doc. No.: 2633319	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed this meeting of 05/25/2021	by the Council of the City of San Diego, at
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By <u>/s/Linda Iryin</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 5/28/21 (date)	Loop GLONA Mayor
Vetoed:	NODD GEOLGE Playor
(date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE C	OF UNALLOT	TED BAL	ANCE	ORIGINATING DEPT	3000014037
								NO	.: 2000
				quired for the allotmer Treasury, and is o			urpose set forth in the	ne foregoing resolu	ution is available in
	-	i is amicipated to		•			Frank		
Amour							Fund:		
Purpo	se:		•						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
									<u></u>
			<del></del> ~·· · <del></del>			<u>.</u>			
Date:							By:	COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT
			1	,	ACCOUNTING DATA		•		
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
<u> </u>									<del>                                     </del>
	<u> </u>			<u>.                                    </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		TOTAL AMOUNT	<del>                                     </del>
					·			10112111100111	
									FUND OVERRIDE
				CERTIFICATION	OF UNENCU	MBERED I	BALANCE		
resolution conforce contracto the	tion, can mity with ct, that so credit of t	be incurred withouthe requirements of the requ	out the violation s of the Charte to meet the ob n from which the	n of any of the prov r of the City of San ligations of said cor e same are to be dr	isions of the Diego, that s ntract are ac rawn, and tha	Charter of sufficient in the tually in the at the said	entract or agreement of the City of San Die moneys have been a see Treasury, or are as money now actually herwise unencumber	go; and I do hereb ppropriated for the nticipated to come in the Treasury, to	y further certify, in purpose of said into the Treasury,
Not to I	Exceed:			\$	75,000.00				
Vendor	•	Kathleen Liss							
		Tadinoon Eloo							
Purpos	e:	Settlement of Lis	s, Kathleen v. C	ity of San Diego, San	n Diego Super	ior Court (	Case No. 37-2018-000	58658-CU-OR-CTL,	Claim No. 19165
								$\overline{}$	a Iran
Date:				May 4, 2021			By: Jessica T	ran (reviewed & sign	
					ACCOUNTING DATA			COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT
Doc.					CCCONTINGCAN	Business			
Item l	Fund 700011	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-000000000-WU	G/L Account 512006	Area 2000	Cost Center 2000211101	WBS	Original Amount \$75,000.00
	700011			C1111-0000000-WU	312000	2000	2000211101		\$75,000.00
				<del>                                     </del>	<u> </u>				
								TOTAL ALCOHOL	### 000 00
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$75,000.00
CC-361 (R	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE  3000014037

Passed by the Council of The C	Lity of San Dieશ	go onMA	Y 2 5 2021	, by the following vot
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	$\mathbb{Z}$			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	[ <u>/</u>			
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🖊 🔻			
Marni von Wilpert	Ź			-
Chris Cate	Z			
Raul A. Campillo				
Vivian Moreno				[]
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z			
			TODD G	LORIA
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	or of The City of	San Diego, California.
			ELIZABETH	S. MALAND
/C 6 5 1\				
(Seal)		City Ci	erk of The City o	f San Diego, California.
(Seal)		-		f San Diego, California.
(Seal)		ву 🔀	indal	